

Regina S.E. Murphy, Esq. (NJ Bar No. 031712010)

BARNES & THORNBURG, LLP

1000 N. West Street, Suite 1500

Wilmington, DE 19801

Tel: (302) 300-3434

Fax: (302) 300-3456

Email: gigi.murphy@btlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant Manchester University

D. Randall Brown, Esq. (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)

Mark D. Scudder, Esq. (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)

888 S. Harrison Street, Suite 600

Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802

Tel: (260) 423-9440

Fax: (260) 424-8316

Email: randy.brown@btlaw.com

Email: mark.scudder@btlaw.com

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

HERMELA MEBRAHTU, on behalf of
herself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

MANCHESTER UNIVERSITY,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-05457

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO
DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Defendant Manchester University.....	2
B. Plaintiff Hermela Mebrahtu.....	3
C. Manchester closes its campuses and converts all classes to distance learning due to the COVID-19 pandemic, after which Mebrahtu travels to New Jersey where her boyfriend resides.....	3
III. LEGAL STANDARD	4
IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY	6
A. This Court lacks general jurisdiction over Manchester.....	6
B. This Court lacks specific jurisdiction over Manchester	8
C. This case cannot be transferred to the Northern District of Indiana because that court lacks subject matter jurisdiction.....	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Austar Int’l Ltd. v. Pharma LLC</i> , 425 F. Supp. 3d 336 (D.N.J. 2019).....	6
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Sup. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1773 (2017).....	5, 6, 8, 12
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	5, 6
<i>Gehling v. St. George’s Sch. of Med., Ltd.</i> , 773 F.2d 539 (3d Cir. 1985)	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Gorbaty v. Mitchell Hamline Sch. of Law</i> , No. 18-16691, 2019 WL 3297211 (D.N.J. July 23, 2019)	8, 9, 11
<i>IMO Indus., Inc. v. Kiekert AG</i> , 155 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 1998)	4, 5
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	5
<i>Kloth v. S. Christian Univ.</i> , 320 F. App’x 113 (3d Cir. 2008)	7, 10, 11, 12
<i>Marten v. Godwin</i> , 499 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Miller Yacht Sales, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 384 F.3d 93 (3d Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Patterson v. F.B.I.</i> , 893 F.2d 595 (3d Cir. 1990)	4
<i>Rodi v. S. New England Sch. of Law</i> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 346 (D.N.J. 2003).....	12
<i>Senju Pharm. Co., Ltd. v. Metrics, Inc.</i> , 96 F. Supp. 3d 428 (D.N.J. 2015).....	6

Shaffer v. Heitner,
433 U.S. 186 (1977).....5

Walsh v. Defenders, Inc.,
894 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2018)13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(B)13

Class Action Fairness Act of 200513, 14

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(2)4
